Corporate Services



September 25, 2015

Denis Kelly, Regional Clerk York Region 17250 Yonge Street Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 6Z1



Tel: 905-478-3821 Fax: 905-478-2808 flamanna@eastgwillimbury.ca

Dear D. Kelly:

For your information and records, at its regular meeting held on Tuesday, September 22, 2015 the Council of the Town of East Gwillimbury enacted as follows:

WHEREAS York Region is required to conduct a Municipal Comprehensive Review that includes population and employment forecasts to 2041; and

WHEREAS as part of its Municipal Comprehensive Review, York Region has released draft growth scenarios for discussion, along with a request for local municipal comments; and

WHEREAS Town of East Gwillimbury Council recognizes that staff should continue to participate in discussions with the Region regarding population projections, growth scenarios, the potential amount and location of Whitebelt lands that may be required to accommodate future growth, and resulting implications for the Town of East Gwillimbury; and

WHEREAS Town of East Gwillimbury Council continues to be concerned about delays and uncertainties with the provision of required servicing infrastructure, the implications this will have on the completion of already approved development, and resulting impacts this may have on East Gwillimbury residents;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED THAT Town of East Gwillimbury Council's consideration of any growth scenarios or potential accommodation of additional growth is subject to and contingent upon respectfully requesting the Region address the following key issues:

a. Provision of Regional servicing to the Town's Employment Areas, including servicing of the Highway 404 employment corridor lands in the 2018 timeframe, or sooner;

- b. Delivery of the Upper York Sewage Solutions project by 2020, or alternatives that address the gap between the availability of servicing from the York Durham Sewage Solutions project and the Upper York Sewage Solutions project;
- c. Construction of additional east-west transportation connections, including regional arterial routes and Provincial infrastructure such as the Highway 404/400 Link; and
- d. Certainty regarding the timelines for infrastructure delivery to ensure adequate infrastructure is available to support both approved and future planned growth.

THAT a copy of this resolution be forwarded to York Region and used as a basis for future collaborative staff discussions.

If you have any further questions feel free to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

Fernando Lamanna, B.A., Dipl. M. M., CMO

Municipal Clerk